
 Burials Records of Jesse M. Tiffany 

 Undertaker, Fredonia NY 

 

 

This data was gleaned from four small journals kept by the undertaking firm of 

Jesse M. Tiffany of Fredonia, NY from Oct 1858 - Feb 1867.  The handwriting 

often left much to be desired and a few pages were all but illegible due to aging of 

the paper. No doubt many mistakes have been made in transcribing the 

information. 

 

The first 12 pages consist of an alphabetical listing by surname giving the date of 

death, the person's age as reported, the burial number (these appear to have been 

assigned at some later time) and notations included in a few of the records.  Most 

of the records gave a cause of death which I have entered with the second list 

beginning on page 13.  This second list omits the notations.  It is in chronological 

order by date of burial.  I found the spelling used in the cause of death often 

fascinating.  It has been retained as closely as I was able to transcribe it. 

 

The original journals are in the possession of The Historical Society of Dunkirk. 

 

N. J. Barris - 1993 



 RECORD OF BURIALS BY JESSE M. TIFFANY, UNDERTAKER, FREDONIA NY 
 
NAME DEATH DATE AGE NOTATIONS BURIAL #  

 

 

 1 

ABELL, Rhoda H Feb 18, 1862 67yrs  p12 

ABLE, Rhoda H Feb 18, 1862 67yrs  243 

ADAMS, Thomas Nov 5, 1865 60yrs 3mos 27ds  486 

ALDRICH, John c May 2, 1866 61yrs followed by "Smith" 509 

ALFF, Susan Sep 7, 1865 3yrs 10mos  475 

ALLEN Sep 23, 1860 4yrs  128 

ALLEN, Ann Nov 16, 1866 36yrs  543 

ALLEN, Ast? P May 4, 1866 19yrs followed by "Whitford" 511 

ALLEN, Clarra Aug 20, 1860 1yr 6mos 26ds  124 

ALLEN, Lucius S Jun 13, 1859 13yrs 8mos  053 

ALLEN, Phebe Mar 30, 1861 51yrs 10mos 26ds 165 

ALLGOOD, Sarah Feb 18, 1861 76yrs  155 

ALTON, Matilda Jul 30, 1863 15yrs  p32 

ANDERSON, Jacob Apr 26, 1861 4yrs 2mos  169 

ANDRISS, Dr Jun 9, 1864 abt 60yrs  399 

BAILEY, Calista May 12, 1862 1yr 4mos  p15 

BAKELEE, Samuel May 01, 1864 80yrs 5mos 16ds  392 

BAKER, Catherin Sep 17, 1863 77yrs  p37 

BAKER, Adelia K Jan 16, 1864 7yrs  373 

BAKER, Jerome Nov 12, 1862 19yrs at Elmira, NY p23 

BAKER, Margaret G Aug 31, 1863 45yrs  p35 

BALDWIN, William Jan 09, 1862 70yrs  233 

BALEY, Ellen Mar 25, 1861 17yrs  164 

BALLEY, Celista May 12, 1862 1yr 4mos  254 

BARBER, Samuel May 17, 1866 66yrs  512 

BARBER, Mary Jan 03, 1863 10yrs  p25 

BARCLAY, Charlott A Jun 13, 1860 53yrs 8mos 11ds  117 

BARKER, Hurbert Jan 14, 1867   553 

BARKER, Samuel Aug 18, 1864 67yrs  408 

BARKER, Mary W Oct 07, 1863 56yrs  p39 

BARLOW,  Dec 31, 1863 1yr 8mos  370 

BARLOW, Nancy Mar 04, 1862 65yrs 5mos 18ds  245 

BARLOW, Nancy Mar 4, 1862 65yrs 5mos 18ds  p12 

BARNEY, son Oct 2, 1864 18mos little son of George Barney 420 

BARTHOLMEW, Caroline Apr 27, 1859 36yrs 14ds  043 

BARTLETT, Nathaniel Dec 06, 1863 63yrs  365 

BARTRAM, Alzora Aug 5, 1865 23yrs  470 

BASSETT, Lusenda Nov 5, 1866 52yrs followed by "Milton & Preston ???" 539 

BASSETT, Maria C Feb 28, 1859 26yrs died at Syracuse 032 

BAWDWIN, Mrs Levi Nov 10, 1864 59  423 

BECKWORTH, Stephen Oct 20, 1858 60yrs bur Oct 22 003 

BEEBE, Eve Ann Jun 22, 1865 48yrs 1mo  464 

BENGUMIN, Hannah Nov 16, 1861 82yrs  p06 

BENJAMIN, Hannah Nov 16, 1861 82yrs  219 

BENNETT,  Feb 26, 1864 2yrs 6mos  381 

BENNETT, Philene Mar 25, 1863 63yrs  p28 

BIGNELL, Elizabeth Jun 10, 1862 28yrs  p16 
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BIGNELL, Elizabeth Jun 10, 1862 28yrs  261 

BILLS, Ruth Mar 01, 1864 68yrs  383 

BISSELL, Obed Mar 2, 1865 65yrs  444 

BLAKESLEE, Abigail Jan 20, 1864 78yrs  375 

BOGARDUS, Fania Mar 10, 1865 29yrs  445 

BOGARDUS, William Nov 12, 1864 35yrs soldier 424 

BOND, Mary Mar 29, 1862 21yrs 7mos  p14 

BOND, Mary Mar 29, 1862 21yrs 7mos  249 

BOND, Nellie Jan 17, 1864 2yrs 11mos 9ds  374 

BOUQUIN, Julius A Jun 18, 1865 1yr 6mos  460 

BOUQUIN, Elisa Apr 14, 1862 36yrs  251 

BOURQUIN, Elisia Apr 14, 1862 36yrs  p14 

BOWEN, Frank V Nov 20, 1860 6mos  142 

BOWEN, VanRennsler Jan 28, 1861 32yrs  151 

BRADFORD, Mason Jun 18, 1861 5yrs 3mos  173 

BRADLEY, Flora Jan 15, 1867 19yrs 11mos  554 

BRADLEY, Georgenna Jun 2, 1865 22yrs  457 

BRADLEY, Elesn Jan 03, 1860   086 

BRAG, George W Feb 8, 1859 2mos 3ds  025 

BRIGHAM, Eunie May 29, 1864 aged 74yrs  395 

BRIGHAM, Ella L Oct 28, 1863 12yrs 3mos  355 

BRIGHAM, Francis May 25, 1860 1yr 10mos 21ds  113 

BRIGHAM, James Jan 31, 1861 78yrs  152 

BRIGHAM, Walter D. Sep 21, 1863 about 36yrs  p38 

BRITTIN, M__? H Mar 19, 1865 7mos? (illigible) 447 

BRITTON, Clifton C May 9, 1865 6yrs  456 

BROWN, Alice Nov 6, 1866   541 

BROWN, Melery C Feb 5, 1867 30yrs 5mos daughter of Coredon Eaton 558 

BROWN, George B Dec 30, 1859   085 

BROWN, Ida Jul 04, 1861 6yrs 8mos 17ds  178 

BULL, Hesiah Jun 27, 1863 75yrs  p31 

BULL, Hezkiah Jun 17, 1861 6yrs 9mos 10ds  172 

BULL, Mrs H Feb 03, 1863   p28 

BURNHAM, William Jul 27, 1864 infant buried by Larson 403 

BURNHAM, Pollu Jul 3, 1862 66yrs  p18 

BURROWS, Lt James Aug 25, 1864 23yrs  413 

BURTON, Edwin Sep 18, 1862 8mos son of Benj & Elisa p22 

BUSSING, Margaret Jun 22, 1861 71yrs  175 

BUSSITT, Charles Mar 9, 1866 80yrs followed by "Smith" 503 

BUTLER, Lois Mar 26, 1860 62yrs  103 

BUTTERFIELD, Mrs Char Nov 08, 1863 67  361 

BUTTON Aug 27, 1863   p35 

BUTTON, Ella E Sep 26, 1866 16yrs  530 

BUTTON, Harriet J Jun 10, 1864 10yrs 2mos 4ds  397 

CALDWILL, Kate R Feb 7, 1865 13yrs 6mos  434 

CANTY, Infant daughter Dec 30, 1864 6ds  429 

CARY, Ellen Jun 13, 1862 12yrs  262 
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CARY, Elley Jun 13 1862 12yrs  p16 

CASE, Minnie Apr 20, 1859 25ds  042 

CATO, Hatte Sep 01, 1863 3yrs  p36 

CATO, Jane Aug 27, 1861 15yrs  192 

CHAPMAN, Sarah (Mrs) Jun 28, 1859 36 yrs 5mos 26ds 054 

CHESTER, Elizabeth Jun 19, 1865 66yrs  461 

CHURCHILL, Annah Jul 22, 1866 20yrs 6mos  520 

CLARK, Infant daughter Jan 28, 1863 3wks dau of Geo Clark p25 

CLARK, Jennie Jun 11, 1859 12yrs 13ds  052 

CLEMENT, Mary C Apr 23, 1861 28yrs  168 

CLOUGH, Betsey Dec 20, 1865 68yrs 11mos 9ds  496 

CLOUGH, Mirah Jan 13, 1867 47yrs  552 

COATS, Sinthy Sep 05, 1861 20yrs 4mos 4ds F. A. Coats; Joseph H. Coats p01 

COATS, Syntey Sep 05, 1861 32yrs 4mos  197 

COBB Sep 4, 1864 18yrs  415 

COBB, Lum Sep 06, 1862   p21 

COLE, Timothy May 27, 1861 69yrs 11mos 3ds  170 

CONE Sep 07, 1860 75 Ofayr Cone (FC) 125 

CONE, Mrs Sep 16, 1860 69yrs  126 

COOK, Nelson S Sep 10, 1861 13 - Aug 14 son of L. N. & Josy Cook p02 

COOK, Alla Mar 7, 1860 6yrs  097 

COOK, Nelson S Sep 10, 1861 1yr 1mo 14ds  199 

COOPER, Charles July 04, 1861 16yrs 11mos 15ds 179 

COOPER, Jackson Jun 29, 1861 9yrs 8mos 14ds  176 

CORBURN, Mary B Nov 29, 1866 66yrs  544 

CORODAM, Alice Oct 26, 1866 16yrs illegible - name questionable 537 

COSKINS, Hellen Aug 25, 1861 16yrs  191 

COTTELL, Lot Mar 12, 1866 87yrs followed by "Smith & son" 504 

COUTCH, Alford Apr 14, 1861 1yr 3mos 4ds  167 

COUTCH, Mary G Oct 28, 1859 11mos 13ds  077 

COWDEN, Robert Aug 25, 1864 79yrs  412 

CRANDLE, Rodia (Mrs) May 24, 1859 34yrs  047 

CRANE, John May 18, 1860 69yrs  112 

CRANE, John E Oct 9, 1861 31yrs  p04 

CRANE, John E Oct 09, 1861 31yrs  207 

CRANE, S R Aug 31, 1862 46yrs  p21 

CRANSON, C W Oct 4, 1864 19yrs 11mos  422 

CRANSON, Mrs John C Sep 24, 1864 50yrs  418 

CROCKER, Almiria Jun 10, 1865 33yrs  459 

CROCKER, Luther Sep 29, 1865 86yrs  479 

CROCKER, Henry D Jun 25, 1863 7mos  p30 

CUSHING, Frank Oct 14, 1858 33y 6ms 17ds bur Oct 16 001 

DAILY, Alonzo Feb 2, 1859 25yrs 6mos 8ds  024 

DALRYMPLE, Sarah Aug 4, 1865 53yrs 3mos  469 

DANFORTH, Martha (Mrs) Oct 22, 1859 76yrs  076 

DANFORTH, Mary A Nov 12, 1861 4mos 7ds  p06 

DANFORTH, Mary A Nov 12, 1861 4mos 7ds  217 
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DARBY, John Dec 22, 1862 28yrs  p24 

DARBY, Samantha Mar 21, 1860 18yrs 4mos  102 

DAVEY, Daniel C. Sep 09, 1861 6yrs 10mon  p01 

DAVIS, D W Dec 16, 1861 16yrs 5mos  p08 

DAVIS, D W Dec 16, 1861 16yrs 5mos  225 

DAVIS, William B Sep 15 1861 35yrs 1mo 18ds  p03 

DAVIS, William B Sep 15, 1861 35yrs 1mo 18ds  202 

DAVY, Daniel C Sep 09, 1861 6yrs 10mos  198 

DAYMON, infant child Jul 10, 1860 7wks of A. G. Daymon 118 

DAYTON, Ada Jan 25, 1865 6 yrs? (illigible) 431 

DE LEE, Francis Jan 5, 1865 37yrs (illigible) 430 

DENISON, Harrett T (Mrs) Jan 20, 1859 30yrs  020 

DENTON, Masa E Mar 15, 1859 10yrs 10mos 8ds  035 

DePLEG, Lou Ellen Nov 03, 1863 18mos  357 

DICKINSON, Frank R Oct 2, 1866 15yrs 3mos 24ds  532 

DICKINSON, Hannah 20, Apr, 1864 85yrs 6mos 18ds name Ensign written above Dickinson 388 

DICKINSON, Ira L Mar 30, 1862   p13 

DICKINSON, Ira L Mar 30, 1862   248 

DICKINSON, Rassles Oct 12, 1861 57yrs  210 

DICKINSON, Russell Oct 12, 1861 57yrs in Washington p04 

DONALDSON, William Jan 9, 1862 73yrs 8mos  p10 

DOUGLIS, twin children Jun 04, 1860 5wks of Richard Douglis (sic) 115 

DRAKE, Persis Sep 03, 1861 20yrs 11mos 4ds  194 

DUNTON, Tryphena Nov 25, 1861 78yrs  220 

DUNTON, Tryphena Nov 25, 1861 78yrs  p07 

DURAND, Fred May 19, 1866 40yrs followed by "Whitford" 513 

DURFEE, A S Jan 10, 1864 18yrs 13da  371 

DURKEE, Abiram Sep 03, 1861 64yrs 11mos  195 

DURKEE, Charlott Aug 12, 1861 61yrs 9mos  188 

EATON, Patta M Feb 28, 1860 69yrs  094 

ELDERSKIN, John M Dec 06, 1859   081 

ELLIS Aug 9, 1862 1yr  p20 

ELLIS, Ale Jun 27, 1865 38yrs  465 

ELLIS, Benjamin May 24, 1859 76yrs  048 

ELLSWORTH, Harriet M May 09, 1864 49yrs 6mos 3ds  394 

EVENS, Ann (Mrs) Dec 20, 1859 47yrs  083 

EVERETTS, Christina L Dec 11, 1858 16yrs 8ds  016 

EVERTTS, May Dec 09, 1858 5yrs  015 

FAULKNER, Betsey (Mrs) Aug 07, 1859 78yrs 10mos 8ds  064 

FAULKNER, Elvisa (Mrs) Jul 15, 1859 38yrs  062 

FAULKNER, John Mar 13, 1861 84yrs 10mos  160 

FAULKNER, Warren P Dec 01, 1860 52yrs 10mos  144 

FELTON, Mrs An Oct 20, 1865 48yrs  482 

FISHER, Lyman F Jan 11, 1866 49yrs 8mos  497 

FISHER, Van Renesealer Dec 22, 1866 58yrs 3mos 19ds  545 

FISHER, Lucy Jan 02, 1863 88yrs 1d  p25 

FLANDERS, Mrs John Dec 26, 1866 64yrs  546 
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FLANDERS, Lucy J Aug 11, 1862 2yrs 1mo  p20 

FOSTER, Aaron Aug 6, 1864 76yrs  405 

FOSTER, George Aug 13, 1861 6wks  189 

FOSTER, Henry A Oct 5, 1861 5yrs 1m son of Sarah H & H A Foster p03 

FOSTER, Henry A Oct 05, 1861 5yrs 1mo  205 

FOSTER, Paulina Feb 14, 1864 60yrs  379 

FOX, Chancy Nov 25, 1865 75yrs  492 

FRAND, Edward Oct 28, 1858 2yrs 2ms 17ds son of Wm A. Frand 005 

FRANK, Franklin Dec 19, 1865 21yrs  495 

FRANK, Luther Feb 28, 1863 77yrs 11mos  p27 

FRANK, Margret Mrs Dec 18, 1858 73yrs family say with Numb Palsey 018 

FRAS___, Infant child Dec 10, 1865 11ds  493 

FRAZINE, Mary Sep 06, 1859 37yrs  069 

FRAZINE, Norton Feb 24, 1859 35yrs 5mos  030 

FRENCH, Mary Oct 11, 1861 73yrs  208 

FRENCH, Me Oct 11, 1861 73yrs  p04 

FRINK, Loring Dec 02, 1861 73yrs  221 

FRINK, Loring Dec 2, 1861 73yrs  p07 

FROST, George Nov 08, 1858 20yrs 9mos 17ds bur Nov 12 010 

FULLER, Clara Nov 06, 1863 abt 72yrs  360 

FULLER, George A Aug 9, 1861 6yr 11mos 20ds  187 

GAGES, Merie E Jul 21, 1862 30yrs wife of S N Gages p19 

GARDNER, Amme E Jul 19, 1861 14yrs 1dy  183 

GARDNER, Martha Jul 29, 1862 34yrs 7mos  p19 

GASTON, Wm W Mar 16, 1866 23yrs 11mos followed by "Whitford" 505 

GAUN, Harriet Nov 29, 1865 24yrs  491 

GEER, Samuel Jan 07, 1860 96yrs  087 

GIBBS, Eleanor Mar 13, 1862 75yrs  246 

GIBBS, Elener Mar 13, 1862 75yrs  p13 

GIBBS, Robert Jul 20, 1862 78yrs  p19 

GILBERT,  Dec 26, 1863 18mos  368 

GILBERT, Barna Mar 09, 1860 67  098 

GILLIS, Jane Nov 1, 1858 31yrs bur Nov 2 006 

GLASER, Infant son Jan 11, 1867  son of August Glaser 550 

GLISSON, George Aug 25, 1864   411 

GLYNN, Nancy Jul 25, 1866 9ds followed by "Whitford" 521 

GOLDSMITH, James Sep 11, 1861 73yrs 4mos 10ds  p02 

GOLDSMITH, James Sep 11, 1861 73yrs 4mos 10ds  200 

GOLDSMITH, Rhoda Oct 28, 1861 37yrs 8mos  p05 

GOLDSMITH, Rhoda Oct 28, 1861 37yrs 8mos  214 

GOULDEN, Hanson Jun 10, 1866 20yrs 11mos followed by "Whitford" 515 

GOULDEN, Aurilla Apr 22, 1864 38yrs 22ds Mrs Dexter 389 

GOULDIN, Otis Sep 25, 1859 29yrs  073 

GOULD, B Feb 09, 1864 4yrs  377 

GOULD, Emeline Jul 09, 1863 26yrs  p31 

GOULD, Franklin Sep 11, 1859 1yr 6mos  070 

GOULD, Isahell R Feb 11, 1861 14yrs 22ds  154 
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GOULD, Marsha Nov 13, 1860 17yrs  140 

GOULD, Wardlaw A Dec 25, 1862 44yrs  p25 

GRAHAM, George A Jul 09, 1861 11yrs 10mos  180 

GRAVES, son Feb 22, 1865 4yrs son of A Graves 439 

GRAVES, Charles Mar 20, 1861 2-yrs  162 

GREEN, B. F. Aug 06, 1860 40yrs Hon B. F. Green 123 

GREEN, Carolin Jun 09, 1863 27yrs  p30 

GREEN, Dell Maria Jul 14, 1859 1yr 3mos 14ds  061 

GREEN, Frank Mar 10, 1864 14yrs 10mos 17ds 384 

GREEN, H E Jan 23, 1864 27yrs  376 

GREEN, Hamilton May 09, 1862 40yrs  255 

GREEN, infant son Feb 24, 1863 11mos  p27 

GRIGG, John Jan 25, 1865 75yrs  432 

GROVER, Flossia Feb 15, 1859 38yrs  028 

GRUM, Hamilton May 9, 1862 40yrs  p15 

GUEST, Anna Mar 01, 1861 56yrs 4mos  157 

GUEST, Henery M Dec 17, 1858 18yrs 9mos 19ds bur Dec 19 017 

GUEST, Jacob Sep 30, 1862 88yrs  p22 

GULL, Anson Jan 12, 1867 60yrs  551 

HADDIN, Deborah Jan 26, 1866 73yrs "wife of Charles D" - followed by "Taylor" 500 

HALE, Mrs Alanson Feb 16, 1865 65yrs  437 

HALEY, Nancy Nov 2, 1858 29yrs bur Nov 3 007 

HAMILTON, Fredie Dec 30, 1866 3yrs 9mos  548 

HAMILTON, Lizzy Dec 18, 1866 14yrs 2mos  547 

HARINGTON, Justus Apr 31, 1862 60yrs 16ds  p15 

HARRIS, Aronette P Nov 10, 1858 5mos 13ds  011 

HART, George A Dec 11, 1864 3yrs 3mos 12ds  427 

HARTE, Edward Oct 19, 1861 47yrs 1mo  p05 

HARTE, Edward Oct 19, 1861 47yrs 1mo  212 

HASSETT, John Dec 19, 1861 76yrs  p08 

HASSETT, John Dec 19, 1861 76yrs  226 

HATCH, Etty May Apr 12, 1861 11mos  166 

HEMPSTEAD, Twin daughter Sep 27, 1864 10mos  419 

HEMPSTEAD, Carry Jan 14, 1862 6wks  235 

HEMPSTED Feb 21, 1863 1yr 2mos  p27 

HEMPSTED, Jonathan Sep 13, 1861 68yrs 3mos 12ds  p02 

HEMPSTED, Casey Jan 14, 1862 6mos  p10 

HEMPSTED, Jonathan Sep 13, 1861 68yrs 3mos 12ds  201 

HENDERSON, Ameret Jan 06, 1862 32yrs  232 

HENDERSON, Amoseth Jan 6, 1862 32yrs Dr A N Henderson p09 

HENMAN, Flora Jun 29, 1862 12yrs 1mo 18ds  p17 

HERINGTON, Justus Apr 31, 1862 60yrs 16ds  253 

HERMAN, Otellir Jul 20, 1866 8yrs  519 

HERRINGTON, Harrett Jul 12, 1862 46yrs something about coffin & box p18 

HIGGINS, Net Feb 3, 1866 20yrs 4mos 7ds followed by "Homaphthy" 501 

HINCKLEY, Allen Jul 30, 1865 61yrs  468 

HOLESTOR,  Emily F Oct 30, 1866 27yrs wife of John L Holester 538 
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HOLTE, Caroline Sep 4, 1859 48yrs 9mos 15ds  067 

HORTON, Ambrow Jun 28, 1859 82yrs 10mos  055 

HORTON, Charles Sep 02, 1861 14yrs  193 

HOTH, Infant child Mar 22, 1866 10ds  506 

HOUGHTON, Jacob Jul 30, 1861 84yrs  185 

HOWLEY Aug 14, 1864 65yrs  407 

HUBBARD, George Apr 5, 1865 22yrs  452 

HULBERT, Rev David Apr 18, 1864 93yrs  387 

HUMPHREY, Thomas Nov 12, 1860 3yrs  139 

HUNN, Olive A Sep 4, 1864 24yrs  414 

HURLBURT, Infant son Aug 22, 1862 5mos of H Hurlbut p20 

INGHAM, Julia Sep 3, 1866 1yr followed by "Smith" 526 

INGHAM, Frank M Oct 14, 1860 2yrs 8mos  131 

Irish woman Jan 19, 1866 not known 

found dead in her bed at E A Luste by the man (Wolworth) 498 

JACKSON, Marigetta Sep 03, 1861 4yrs, 9mos daughter of Mary & Thomas p01 

JACKSON, Eliza Mar 29, 1864 67yrs  386 

JACKSON, Margret Sep 03, 1861 4yrs 9mos  196 

JOHNSON, Merritt Jul 14, 1862 30yrs 1mo 18ds  p19 

JOHNSON, Mysra Mar 05, 1861 7mos 27ds  158 

JONES, Edwin Nov 5, 1865 41yrs  485 

JONES, Mrs B Aug 25, 1864   410 

JONES, Annah (Mrs) Jun 08, 1859 25yrs  050 

JONES, Charles W Mar 28, 1859 2yrs 21ds of Buffalo 038 

KEELER, Elizabeth Dec 11, 1860 19yrs 9mos  145 

KELLEY, Milton Aug 27, 1863 76yrs  p35 

KENADLY, Mary Feb 20, 1863 76yrs  p27 

KING, Mary E Mar 28, 1865 3yrs 9mos  450 

KINGSLEY, Joseph Sep 19, 1860 37yrs  127 

KINNER, Joseph S Dec 30, 1861 60yrs  p09 

KINNER, Joseph S Dec 30, 1861 abt 65yrs  229 

KYES, Inez Dec 6, 1861 6yrs 6mos  p07 

KYES, Inez Dec 06, 1861 6yrs 6mos  222 

LAKE Sep 6, 1865 17mos 20ds  474 

LAKE, Hoyt Aug 27, 1863 15yrs 6mos  p35 

LAMSON, John Jun 14, 1862 58yrs  p17 

LANDERS, DeLoss Nov 26, 1863 17yrs 10mos 23ds 364 

LANDIN, Marthey Dec 12, 1863 18yrs  366 

LASELL, Lousia Feb 28, 1864 80yrs 9mos  382 

LAUNDAS, Locina (Mrs) Dec 31, 1858 55yrs  021 

LEONARD, Barnow Oct 4, 1864 34yrs  421 

LEROY, Joseph H Mar 15, 1859 40yrs  036 

LESTER, Edward Mar 23, 1862 1y 1mo  247 

LITCH, Cornelia Aug 20, 1862 28yrs 6mos 27ds  p20 

LIVINGSTON, Jenna Nov 22, 1860 31yrs Mrs Jenna (James - crossed out) 143 

LOREN, Joel Dec 11, 1861 74yrs  p07 

LOWELL, James Jul 21, 1863 84yrs  p31 
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LUCE, Wm Feb 27, 1867 67yrs  562 

LUCUS, Louie B Feb 19, 1863 2yrs 6mos 18ds  p26 

LUHELS, Edward Mar 23, 1862 1yr 10mos  p13 

LUTHER, Otis Mar 10, 1864 66yrs 5mos  385 

LYON, Asmelly Feb 7, 1867 73yrs  559 

MABBETT, Titus Jan 30, 1859 66yrs 4mos  022 

MANTON, Henry Sep 14, 1862   p22 

MANTON, Sarah (Mrs) Mar 26, 1859 59yrs 5mos 20ds  037 

MANTON, Serel Apr 10, 1859 63yrs 5mos 5ds  040 

MARCHARD, August Oct 11, 1866 2yrs  534 

MARKUM, Oliver Aug 14, 1863 68yrs  p34 

MARSH, Eva Dec 18, 1863 14yrs  367 

MARTA, Joseph Jan 11, 1862 18yrs  234 

MARTE, Joseph Jan 11, 1862 18yrs  p10 

MAS?TCH, Nichalus Sep 26, 1865 19yrs  478 

MASON, Frances C Mar 21, 1860 4yrs  100 

MATOON Aug 9, 1865 62yrs  471 

MATTESON, Abbie Oct 24, 1858 4yrs bur Oct 25; daugh of C. F. Mateson 004 

MATTOON, Frank Sep 17, 1864 3mos  417 

McGRAFF, George May 22, 1866 39yrs 6mos  514 

McPHERSON, Robert Jan 07, 1860 69yrs  088 

MILLER, Esther Oct 17, 1866 73yrs  536 

MILLER, Peter Jan 17, 1867 85yrs 5mos 13ds  555 

MILLERS, child Jan 1, 1862 5wks Kate Millers Child p09 

MILLER, Kate child Jan 01, 1862 5wks  230 

MINER, Carrie J Sep 17, 1863 8yrs 9mos 1d  p37 

MINER, Infant daughter Oct 12, 1866   535 

MOOR, Josiah Nov 04, 1860 63yrs 6mos  137 

MORIAN, Caroline M Jul 18, 1862 3yrs 3mos 24ds  p19 

MORIAN, Jacob Dec 07, 1862 80yrs 9mos  p24 

MORRISON, Albert Jul 1, 1865 25yrs  466 

MORRISON, John Mar 22, 1863 59yrs  p28 

MORRIS, Mary Jane Dec 20, 1861 3yrs 8mos  p08 

MORRIS, Mary Jane Dec 20, 1861 3yrs 8mos  227 

MORTON, Jennett N Feb 08, 1861 6mos 21ds  153 

MULBEY, Frank O Apr 11, 1859 4mos 11ds  041 

MULLETT, James R Oct 07, 1861 11mos  206 

MULLIN, Sarah Jane Aug 19, 1866 8yrs 8mos  523 

MULLITT, James R Oct 7, 1861 11mos  p03 

MUMFORD, Abigail Nov 05, 1863 58yrs 8mos  359 

MUNGER, Sep 18, 1866   527 

NAGHTIN, Susan Dec 2, 1864 27yrs  426 

NEFF, George E Feb 24, 1864 4yrs 5mos  380 

NEWBURGE Nov 15, 1858 ng send to Rochester for enturnment 012 

NEWELL, George W Mar 12, 1860 11yrs 5mos 22ds  099 

NICHOLS, Esther B Jan 13, 1864 73yrs 28ds  372 

NORCROSS, Beniah Aug 13, 1860 83yrs 5mos 11ds  122 
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NORTON, Electa Feb 16, 1862 62yrs 5mos  p12 

NORTON, Electa Feb 16, 1862 62yrs 5mos  242 

NORTON, Mary H Mar 08, 1861 16yrs 2mos 26ds  159 

NORTON, Rev S H May 07, 1864 46yrs 10mos 1d  393 

NOTTINGHAM, Kate Oct 22, 1860 4yrs 4mos 2ds  133 

NUMAN, Infant son Feb 7, 1866 11ds  502 

O'HAIR, Cornelius Nov 03, 1863 abt 70yrs  358 

ORCOTT, Jane Oct 26, 1860 2yrs 1mo  134 

ORCOTT, Mary Oct 27, 1860 8yrs  135 

ORCUTT, George Jul 07, 1859 2mos  057 

ORCUTT, Infant son Apr 26, 1864 3mos  390 

ORVIS, Harrett (Mrs) Jul 9, 1859 64yrs 7ds  059 

PADDING, Mrs May 5, 1860   136 

PAGE, Eddy Sep 24, 1866 9mos  529 

PAGE, Augustua A Dec 27, 1863 20yrs  369 

PAINE, Joseph Nov 7, 1865   487 

PALMER Jan 30, 1862 1yr 1mo  p10 

PALMER Jan 30, 1862 1yr 1mo  237 

PALMER, Charles Aug 02, 1863 19yrs  p32 

PALMER, Charles Manton Dec 22, 1859 1yr 11mos  084 

PALMER, Infant son Oct 17, 1862 7mos son of Alanzo Palmer p23 

PALMER, Mriah S Oct 18, 1861 1yr 4mos 25ds  p04 

PALMER, Orange Oct 13, 1861 38yrs  p04 

PALMER, Orange Oct 13, 1861 38yrs  209 

PALMER, Uriah L Oct 18, 1861 1yr 1mo 25ds  211 

PARKER, Ellen L Mar 23, 1866 18yrs 2mos 12ds followed by "Gifford" 507 

PARKER, Hannah Dec 22, 1862 46yrs  p24 

PARKER, Joel P Feb 14, 1862 50yrs  p11 

PARKER, Joel R Feb 14, 1862 50yrs Dea Joel R Parker 241 

PARSWELL, Mrs Jun 22, 1863 53yrs  p30 

PARUM, Pall Apr 10, 1863 61yrs 5mos  p28 

PATTERSON, Hugh Aug 25, 1866 2yrs  524 

PATTISON, Martin L Feb 10, 1859 15yrs 1m  026 

PEMBERTON, Horace Sep 17, 1862 54yrs  p22 

PEMBERTON, Juliet Nov 5, 1858 38yrs 6mos 20ds wife of H. P. 008 

PEMBERTON, Juliet Rowson Aug 16, 1859 10mos 9ds  066 

PEMBERTON, Levi W Jul 22, 1861 59yrs  184 

PETTET, Hellen J May 15, 1862 1yr 3mos  256 

PETTIT, Hellen B Dec 31, 1860 2yrs 8mos  149 

PETTIT, Hellen J May 15, 1862 1yr 3mos  p15 

PHILLIPS, son Aug 11, 1865 16mos little son of William Phillips 472 

PICKET, Marion Feb 22, 1865 13yrs  440 

PLANK, Mariah Feb 2, 1862 64yrs 4mos  p11 

PLANK, Mariah Feb 02, 1862 64yrs 4mos  238 

PLANK, Stephen S Oct 14, 1862 8mos 25ds  p23 

PORTER, Hannah Sep 21, 1866 35yrs  528 

POSTE, J Sxsel Jan 4, 1862 68yrs  p09 
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POST, Ellen D Jul 29, 1859 10yrs 3ds  063 

POST, Jedediah Jan 04, 1862 68yrs  231 

POTTER, Charles Jun 07, 1860 51yrs  116 

POTTER, Ervin Apr 16, 1860 16yrs  107 

POWELL,  Aug 10, 1863 1yr 7mos 21ds  p33 

PRATT, Mail child Jun 3, 1859 still born of J Pratt 049 

PRATT, Yolpha Apr 24, 1862 43yrs 10mos 26ds p14 

PRATT, Zelpha Apr 24, 1862 83yrs 10mos 26ds 252 

PRITCHEN, Allesander Apr 30, 1863 14yrs 6mos 23ds  p29 

PRUSHAW, Thomas Dec 13, 1860 4yrs 5mos 22ds  146 

PUTMAN, Matha (Mrs) Jul 08, 1859 29yrs 9mos  058 

PUTNAM, Aaron Nov 07, 1858 48yrs bur Nov 9 009 

PUTNAM, Abner P Aug 27, 1862 68yrs  p21 

PUTNAM, Aurella Mar 01, 1860 11yrs  096 

PUTNAM, Harrett Sep 05, 1859 32yrs  068 

RAMSDELL, Lucinda Oct 31, 1863 38yrs  356 

RANDELL, Isaac Oct 29, 1859 80yrs 9mos  078 

RAYMOND, George G Jul 6, 1862 2yrs 2mos 2ds  p18 

RAYMOND, Rube May 06, 1863 80yrs  p29 

RAYNOLDS, Ishmel Nov 09, 1859 74yrs  079 

RAYNOLDS, L J (Mrs) Dec 04, 1859 19yrs  080 

REYNOLDS, Charles Oct 1, 1861 4yrs  p03 

REYNOLDS, Charles Oct 01, 1861 4yrs  203 

REYNOLDS, Samuel Jul 02, 1861 7yrs  177 

RICE, Lois Oct 27, 1862 67yrs 6mos  p23 

RICHARDSON, Barzilla Oct 25, 1859 48yrs  075 

RIDER, Com M Apr 30, 1865 1yr 6mos  454 

RIGGS Aug, 1864 1yr 6mos  409 

ROBBINS, Abigail Oct 1, 1866 66yrs 12ds  531 

ROBERTS, Mary E Apr 5, 1865 30yrs  451 

ROBERTS, Rose A. Oct 17, 1865 21yrs  481 

ROBISON, Levi E Dec 13, 1860 2yrs 5mos 13ds  147 

ROOD, Major Jan 29, 1860 74yrs  090 

RORK, Mark Feb 13, 1865 60yrs 6mos  436 

RORK, Rachel Y May 3, 1865 59yrs  455 

RORK, Wes R Nov 12, 1865 31yrs  489 

ROSSISTOR Oct 23, 1865 2yrs  483 

ROSSITEER, Lyman Oct 24, 1863 34yrs  354 

ROSSITER, Almios (Miss) Oct 19, 1859 25yrs  074 

ROSS, Thankful P Apr 10, 1860 21yrs 7mos 3ds  105 

RUSSELL, Jan 20, 1866 79yrs 8mos  499 

RUSSELL, Arnold May 4, 1859 82yrs  045 

RUTHER Oct 02, 1860 3yrs  130 

RUTHER, George Apr 03, 1863 3yrs 5mos  p28 

SACKET, David Apr 04, 1859 79yrs 8mos  039 

SAFFORD, Mrs Nov 6, 1866   540 

SAFFORD, James May 17, 1860 75yrs  111 
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SAGE Aug 01, 1863 83yrs  p32 

SAGE Aug 22, 1863 7yrs 10mos  p34 

SAGE, Amos Jul 19, 1860 69yrs  121 

SAGE, Sylvenus Aug 18, 1863 61yrs  p34 

SALSBURY, Infant daughter Sep 03, 1863 5mos  p36 

SAVAGE, Eveline May 25, 1860 35yrs 9mos 22ds  114 

SAVAGE, Everell Jun 02, 1862 2yrs 2mos  260 

SAXON Jun 15, 1863 3yrs  p30 

SAXTON, L. Evelyn Sep 30, 1865 7yrs 6mos  480 

SCOTT, Dexter Nov 26, 1864? 30yrs 3mos? (illigible) 425 

SCOTT, Charles D Apr 17, 1860 7yrs  108 

SCOTT, Henry Nov 6, 1861 6yrs 2mos 6ds son of Ezra Scott p06 

SCOTT, Henry Nov 06, 1861 6yrs 2mos 6ds  216 

SCOTT, John W Apr 11, 1860 4yrs 9mos  106 

SCOTT, Roxy Jun 12, 1861 26yrs 18ds  174 

SCOTT, William E Apr 10, 1860 3yrs 3mos 15ds  104 

SEARLS, Edward Nov 10, 1860 39yrs  138 

SELLECK, Lauson Feb 13, 1862 72yrs 20ds  240 

SELLICK, Laura C Feb 13, 1862 72yrs 20ds  p11 

SEMOR, Laura Mar 27, 1862 29yrs  248 

SHAFFER, George Dec 29, 1864   428 

SHAFFER, Lagsang Aug 17, 1861 22yrs  190 

SHATTUCK, Emi Sep 03, 1863 18mos  p36 

SHEPARD Sep 20, 1863   p38 

SHERIDAN, Dirs Jun 18, 1862 6mos son of Jackson Grigy p17 

SHEWMAKER, Francis Jan 25, 1867 73yrs  557 

SIMON, Laura Mar 27, 1862 29yrs  p13 

SISSON, Marthey Nov 15, 1865 57yrs  490 

SLOAN, John Jun 02, 1863 65yrs  p29 

SLOAN, Milinda (Mrs) Jul 5, 1859 54yrs 4mos  056 

SMITH, Lucretia Jan 25, 1865 47yrs  433 

SMITH, son Feb 13, 1865 3yrs 6mos son of Dow C Smith 435 

SMITH, Emma Oct 21, 1861 4yrs 8mos  p05 

SMITH, Emma Oct 20, 1861 4yrs 8mos  213 

SMITH, Richard Oct 01, 1860 73yrs 9mos  129 

SNOW, Abigail (Mrs) Aug 10, 1859 82yrs 7mos  065 

SNOW, Alice Jun 30, 1863 54yrs 4mos  p31 

SNOW, Alice (Mrs) Sep 12, 1859 82yrs  071 

SNOW, Alice A Aug 01, 1861 11yrs 8mos 10ds  186 

SNOW, Harrett Jun 08, 1859 3yrs 8mos 10ds  051 

SNOW, Henry Apr 26, 1864 1yr 3mos  391 

SNOW, Noah B Jul 10, 1859 4mos  060 

SNOW, Noah D Nov 16, 1858 55yrs 2mos 7ds  013 

SNOW, William M Jun 16, 1861 47  171 

SOUTHWICK, Luke Oct 21, 1860 40yrs  132 

SPALDING, Mary Nov 03, 1861 3yrs 3mos  215 

SPAULDING, Margaret Aug 13, 1864 65yrs 2mos  406 
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SPENCER, Gideion Jan 28, 1862 89yrs 7mos 28ds  236 

SPENCO, Gideon Jan 28, 1862 89yrs 7mos 28ds  p10 

SPINK, Hannah Feb 22, 1859 35yrs  029 

SPOLDING, Mary Nov 3, 1861 3yrs 3mos  p05 

SPRAGUE, Mrs Sarah Sep 21, 1863   p37 

STARR, Mrs Paricy Jul 9, 1866 49yrs followed by "Lindon" 517 

STARR, Mary P Jan 02, 1861 4yrs 6mos  150 

STEPHENS, John Nov 13, 1863 88yrs 2mos 3ds  362 

STEVENS, Philo H Nov 20, 1865 63yrs  494 

STEVENS, Julia Oct 17, 1858 24yrs bur Oct 18; wife of P. H. Stevens 002 

STEVENS, Silas L Feb 01, 1860 32yrs 6mos  091 

STEVENS, Walter C Dec 09, 1858 30yrs  014 

STEWART, Permelia Jul 8, 1862 about 59yrs  p18 

STILLMAN, Charles E Jul 24, 1864 7mos  402 

StJOHNS, Samuel Jun 13, 1860 23yrs  089 

STORM, Lusetty A Nov 24, 1865 5yrs  491 

STRAIGHT, william Feb 28, 1862 1yr 9mos  p12 

STRATE Dec 31, 1866 7yrs  549 

STRIGHT, Willa Feb 28, 1862 1yr 9-mos  244 

SURRAY, Edward Jun 2, 1862 1yr 2mos  p16 

SWEATLAND, Phelida Dec 22, 1861 60yrs  228 

SWEATLAND, Philanda Dec 22, 1861 60yrs wife of Elizar p09 

SWEET, Charles Nov 13, 1861 4yrs 11mos son of Stephen B & Ann p06 

SWEET, Charles Nov 13, 1861 4yrs 11mos  218 

TARBELL, Bell Oct 23, 1865 22yrs  484 

TARBLE, DeEtt Aug 06, 1863 21yrs  p33 

TARBOX, Elizabeth Oct 08, 1863 36yrs  p39 

TARBOX, George W May 17, 1859 8mos 16ds  046 

TARBOX, Rebecca Nov 18, 1860 65yrs  141 

TAYLOR, Miss L. R. Sep 14, 1865 29yrs daughter of A. D. Taylor 476 

TAYLOR, William Feb 25, 1867 66yrs 11mos  561 

TAYLOR, John Feb 14, 1863 15yrs (bur. Feb 25 Forest Hill) p27 

THOMPSON, Daughter Sep 14, 1864 1yr  416 

THOMPSON, Henry Jun 22, 1865 26yrs 6mos 8ds  463 

THOMPSON, Ann B Sep 03, 1862 65yrs 9mos 17ds  p21 

THOMPSON, Wm L Jul 10, 1861 9yrs 16ds  181 

TIFFANY, Mary Sep 24, 1865 56yrs 6mos 12dys 477 

TIFFANY, Abner Mar 01, 1860 91yrs 4mos 13ds  095 

TIFFANY, Laran E Jul 16, 1860 6yrs 1mo  120 

TIFFANY, Ruth May 06, 1860 30yrs 5mos 10ds  110 

TIFFANY, Tabatha May 01, 1860 90yrs  109 

TODD, Angelis Mar 11, 1865 2yrs 6mos  446 

TODD, Rufus April 11, 1866 50yrs  508 

TODD, Charles Dec 01, 1862 70yrs 6mos  p24 

TODD, infant daughter Sep 22, 1863+ about 1yr daughter of Rufus Todd p38 

TOWN, Orrillo Jul 13, 1865 31  468 

TOWN, Joel Dec 11, 1861 24yrs 6mos 12ds  223 
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TRAVIS, Lovina Feb 10, 1864 62yrs  383 

TRIMBLE, May (Mrs) Dec 16, 1859 79yrs 11mos 15ds 082 

TUCKER, Flora Feb 26, 1859 3yrs 1mo  031 

TUCKER, Mrs Feb 14, 1859 82yrs  027 

TURNER, George O May 28, 1862 31yrs 15ds  p16 

TURNER, George O May 18, 1862 31yrs 15ds  259 

TURNER, Mary Feb 03, 1863 4yrs daughter Jonus Turner p26 

TURNER, Ruth Mar 6, 1859 22yrs  033 

TUTTLE, Lucius Nov 24, 1863 81yrs 5mos  363 

VAN SCOTER, Dwight Jun 3, 1865 15yrs  458 

VAN WEY, Charles May 3, 1866 66yrs followed by "Whitford" 510 

VAN WIES, Kate Oct 10, 1863 1yr 3mos  p39 

VAN WISE, Lurana Feb 26, 1861 69yrs  156 

VAN WYE Aug 1, 1864 6yrs 2mos 16ds  404 

VanBURAN, Jonathan Feb 14, 1867 67yrs followed by "Phillip Dr" 560 

VanGAASBECK, M P May 16, 1862 69yrs  259 

VanGAASBEEK, M P May 16, 1862 69yrs  p15 

WAGNER Sep 02, 1863   p36 

WAGNER, Willy Aug 26, 1863 15mos son of Samuel Wagner p34 

WALLER Nov 16, 1866   542 

WARD, Eli Oct 6, 1866 62yrs  533 

WARREN, Firnandra J Apr 10, 1862 51yrs  p14 

WARREN, Nancy Ann May 19, 1862 12yrs 1mo 9ds dau of G W & S p16 

WARREN, Nancy Ann May 19, 1862 12yrs 1mo 19ds  258 

WARREN, Temandra J Apr 10, 1862 51yrs  250 

WARTON, Austin P Mar 22, 1865 10mos  448 

WASHBURN, Charles E, MD Apr 10, 1865   453 

WASSON, J B Jun 11, 1864 19yrs 4mos 13ds  398 

WATERMAN Jul 16, 1866 7yrs  518 

WATERS, Richard Dec 13, 1861 31yrs  p08 

WATERS, Richard Dec 13, 1861  with typhus fever 224 

WATKINS, John A Feb 25, 1860 25yrs 8mos  093 

WATSON, George A Jan 31, 1863 23yrs  p26 

WAUDE, Betsey E Jan 24, 1867 87yrs 1mo 11ds  556 

WEAVER, Wm E Nov 7, 1865 12yrs 3mos 19ds  488 

WEAVER, Eliza Feb 5, 1862 53yrs 9ds wife of Peter Weaver p11 

WEAVER, Eliza Feb 05, 1862 53yrs 9ds  239 

WEBSTER, Benjamin Feb 18, 1865 48yrs  438 

WEBSTER, Ebenezer Apr 19, 1863 96yrs 1mo 4ds  p29 

WEBSTER, Ellsworth Aug 20, 1862 62yrs 5mos  p20 

WEBSTER, Lyman Oct 03, 1863 5mos  p39 

WHEELOR, Simian Jan 10, 1858 74yrs 6mos  019 

WHITCOMB, Harrett Mar 17, 1861 57yrs 3mos  161 

WHITE, Eugene Apr 09, 1861 6yrs  163 

WHITE, George Sep 14, 1863 63yrs  p37 

WHITNEY, Nelson H Aug 18, 1865 4mos 15ds son of Andrew W Whitney & Julia 473 

WHITNEY, John Jun 17, 1862 72 yrs  p17 
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WILCOX, Harrison Feb 12, 1860 19yrs 11mos 27ds 092 

WILKINSON, Charles Jun 22, 1866 25yrs followed by "Whitford" 516 

WILLCOX, Susan Sep 2, 1866 56yrs wife of Isaac 525 

WILLIAMS, Martha Jun 20, 1865 1yr 3mos  462 

WILLSON, Jennett Jul 11, 1861 20yrs 8mos 16ds  182 

WILMONT, Flora M Aug 9, 1866 1yr 9mos followed by "Whitford" 522 

WOLEBEN, Richard Mar 8, 1859 68yrs  034 

WOOD Jun 5, 1864 91yrs 3mos 22ds  396 

WOODCOCK, Charles Sep 18, 1859 25yrs 11mos  072 

WOODCOCK, Lara (Miss) Jan 30, 1859 25yrs 6mos  023 

WOODS, infant son Jul 12, 1860 6ds of W. P. Woods 119 

WOOD, Lidy Aug 05, 1863 90yrs  p33 

WOOD, Samuel Apr 30, 1859 74yrs 1mo 7ds  044 

WORLFERS Jul 27, 1863 4mos  p32 

WORTMAN Jun 16, 1864 4yrs  400 

WORTMAN Jun 16, 1864 4yrs  401 

WRALT, Mrs ? Mar 22, 1865 50yrs (illigible) 449 

WRIGHT Sep 22, 1863   p38 

WRIGHT, Minni G Dec 14, 1860 3yrs 7mos 20ds  148 
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001 CUSHING, Frank Oct 14, 1858 33y 6ms 17ds inflamation of the bowels 

002 STEVENS, Julia Oct 17, 1858 24yrs the dropsey 

003 BECKWORTH, Stephen Oct 20, 1858 60yrs enflamation of loungs 

004 MATTESON, Abbie Oct 24, 1858 4yrs scarlet fever 

005 FRAND, Edward Oct 28, 1858 2yrs 2ms 17ds  

006 GILLIS, Jane Nov 01, 1858 31yrs tyfoid fever 

007 HALEY, Nancy Nov 02, 1858 29yrs the consumtion 

008 PEMBERTON, Juliet Nov 05, 1858 38yrs 6mos 20ds dropsey 

009 PUTNAM, Aaron Nov 07, 1858 48yrs dropsey 

010 FROST, George Nov 08, 1858 20yrs 9mos 17ds tyfoid fevor 

011 HARRIS, Aronette P Nov 10, 1858 5mos 13ds desease of the Harte 

012 NEWBURGE Nov 15, 1858 ng typhous fever 

013 SNOW, Noah D Nov 16, 1858 55yrs 2mos 7ds consumption 

014 STEVENS, Walter C Dec 09, 1858 30yrs typhoid fever 

015 EVERTTS, May Dec 09, 1858 5yrs typhoid fever 

016 EVERETTS, Christina L Dec 11, 1858 16yrs 8ds typhoid fever 

017 GUEST, Henery M Dec 17, 1858 18yrs 9mos 19ds typhous fever 

018 FRANK, Margret Mrs Dec 18, 1858 73yrs Dr ses with typhous fever 

019 WHEELOR, Simian Jan 10, 1859 74yrs 6mos typhous fever 

021 LAUNDAS, Locina (Mrs) Dec 31, 1858 55yrs spinal difaculy 

020 DENISON, Harrett T (Mrs) Jan 20, 1859 30yrs child baring 

022 MABBETT, Titus Jan 30, 1859 66yrs 4mos thyphus fever 

023 WOODCOCK, Lara (Miss) Jan 30, 1859 25yrs 6mos consumption 

024 DAILY, Alonzo Feb 02, 1859 25yrs 6mos 8ds consumption 

025 BRAG, George W Feb 08, 1859 2mos 3ds inflamation of the bowells 

026 PATTISON, Martin L Feb 10, 1859 15yrs 1m difficulty of the hart 

027 TUCKER, Mrs Feb 14, 1859 82yrs old age 

028 GROVER, Flossia Feb 15, 1859 38yrs consumption 

029 SPINK, Hannah Feb 22, 1859 35yrs consumption 

030 FRAZINE, Norton Feb 24, 1859 35yrs 5mos sofing of the brain 

031 TUCKER, Flora Feb 26, 1859 3yrs 1mo disease of the hart 

032 BASSETT, Maria C Feb 28, 1859 26yrs consumption 

033 TURNER, Ruth Mar 06, 1859 22yrs consumption 

034 WOLEBEN, Richard Mar 08, 1859 68yrs typhous fever 

036 LEROY, Joseph H Mar 15, 1859 40yrs consumption 

035 DENTON, Masa E Mar 15, 1859 10yrs 10mos 8ds inflamation of the bowells 

037 MANTON, Sarah (Mrs) Mar 26, 1859 59yrs 5mos 20ds peretonum 

038 JONES, Charles W Mar 28, 1859 2yrs 21ds  

039 SACKET, David Apr 04, 1859 79yrs 8mos cansor 

040 MANTON, Serel Apr 10, 1859 63yrs 5mos 5ds dropsey 

041 MULBEY, Frank O Apr 11, 1859 4mos 11ds disentery 

042 CASE, Minnie Apr 20, 1859 25ds hart dese 

043 BARTHOLMEW, Caroline Apr 27, 1859 36yrs 14ds typhous fever 

044 WOOD, Samuel Apr 30, 1859 74yrs 1mo 7ds dysentary 

045 RUSSELL, Arnold May 04, 1859 82yrs old age 

046 TARBOX, George W May 17, 1859 8mos 16ds inflamation of the lungs 

047 CRANDLE, Rodia (Mrs) May 24, 1859 34yrs child baring 

048 ELLIS, Benjamin May 24, 1859 76yrs wiste fever 
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049 PRATT, Mail child Jun 03, 1859 still born  

050 JONES, Annah (Mrs) Jun 08, 1859 25yrs fever 

051 SNOW, Harrett Jun 08, 1859 3yrs 8mos 10ds hart deseas 

052 CLARK, Jennie Jun 11, 1859 12yrs 13ds inflamation of the bowells 

053 ALLEN, Lucius S Jun 13, 1859 13yrs 8mos inflamation of the brain 

054 CHAPMAN, Sarah (Mrs) Jun 28, 1859 36 yrs 5mos 26ds consumption 

055 HORTON, Ambrow Jun 28, 1859 82yrs 10mos old age 

056 SLOAN, Milinda (Mrs) Jul 05, 1859 54yrs 4mos consumption 

057 ORCUTT, George Jul 07, 1859 2mos inflamation of the bowells 

058 PUTMAN, Matha (Mrs) Jul 08, 1859 29yrs 9mos consumption 

059 ORVIS, Harrett (Mrs) Jul 09, 1859 64yrs 7ds nerve disease 

060 SNOW, Noah B Jul 10, 1859 4mos hart Dis 

061 GREEN, Dell Maria Jul 14, 1859 1yr 3mos 14ds infl of the kxx 

062 FAULKNER, Elvisa (Mrs) Jul 15, 1859 38yrs consumption 

063 POST, Ellen D Jul 29, 1859 10yrs 3ds inflamation of the bowells 

064 FAULKNER, Betsey (Mrs) Aug 07, 1859 78yrs 10mos 8ds old age 

065 SNOW, Abigail (Mrs) Aug 10, 1859 82yrs 7mos old age 

066 PEMBERTON, Juliet Rowson Aug 16, 1859 10mos 9ds acute hydroaphalus of dysintary 

067 HOLTE, Caroline Sep 04, 1859 48yrs 9mos 15ds consumption 

068 PUTNAM, Harrett Sep 05, 1859 32yrs typhous fever 

069 FRAZINE, Mary Sep 06, 1859 37yrs quick consumption 

070 GOULD, Franklin Sep 11, 1859 1yr 6mos dysentary 

071 SNOW, Alice (Mrs) Sep 12, 1859 82yrs typhous fever 

072 WOODCOCK, Charles Sep 18, 1859 25yrs 11mos billious fever 

073 GOULDIN, Otis Sep 25, 1859 29yrs typhous fever 

074 ROSSITER, Almios (Miss) Oct 19, 1859 25yrs inflamation of the woumb 

076 DANFORTH, Martha (Mrs) Oct 22, 1859 76yrs dancer and hart disease 

075 RICHARDSON, Barzilla Oct 25, 1859 48yrs consumption 

077 COUTCH, Mary G Oct 28, 1859 11mos 13ds consumption 

078 RANDELL, Isaac Oct 29, 1859 80yrs 9mos inflamation of stumac & bowells 

079 RAYNOLDS, Ishmel Nov 09, 1859 74yrs inflamation of liver 

080 RAYNOLDS, L J (Mrs) Dec 04, 1859 19yrs consumption 

081 ELDERSKIN, John M Dec 06, 1859  inflamation of the bowells 

082 TRIMBLE, May (Mrs) Dec 16, 1859 79yrs 11mos 15ds inflamation of loungs 

083 EVENS, Ann (Mrs) Dec 20, 1859 47yrs dropsey 

084 PALMER, Charles Manton Dec 22, 1859 1yr 11mos inflamation of the loungs 

085 BROWN, George B Dec 30, 1859  consumption 

086 BRADLEY, Elesn Jan 03, 1860  consumption 

087 GEER, Samuel Jan 07, 1860 96yrs old age 

088 McPHERSON, Robert Jan 07, 1860 69yrs inflamation of the Bladder 

090 ROOD, Major Jan 29, 1860 74yrs inflamation of the Bladder 

091 STEVENS, Silas L Feb 01, 1860 32yrs 6mos consumption 

092 WILCOX, Harrison Feb 12, 1860 19yrs 11mos 27ds consumption 

093 WATKINS, John A Feb 25, 1860 25yrs 8mos consumption 

094 EATON, Patta M Feb 28, 1860 69yrs consumption 

095 TIFFANY, Abner Mar 01, 1860 91yrs 4mos 13ds old age 

096 PUTNAM, Aurella Mar 01, 1860 11yrs inflamation of stomach & bowels 

097 COOK, Alla Mar 07, 1860 6yrs scarlet fever 
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098 GILBERT, Barna Mar 09, 1860 67 lung fever 

099 NEWELL, George W Mar 12, 1860 11yrs 5mos 22ds putrid sore throat 

100 MASON, Frances C Mar 21, 1860 4yrs desease of Hart & nerves 

102 DARBY, Samantha Mar 21, 1860 18yrs 4mos consumption 

103 BUTLER, Lois Mar 26, 1860 62yrs dropsey 

104 SCOTT, William E Apr 10, 1860 3yrs 3mos 15ds putrid sore throat 

105 ROSS, Thankful P Apr 10, 1860 21yrs 7mos 3ds consumption 

106 SCOTT, John W Apr 11, 1860 4yrs 9mos putrid sore throat 

107 POTTER, Ervin Apr 16, 1860 16yrs inflamation of the Nea 

108 SCOTT, Charles D Apr 17, 1860 7yrs putrid sore throat 

109 TIFFANY, Tabatha May 01, 1860 90yrs old age 

136 PADDING, Mrs May 05, 1860   

110 TIFFANY, Ruth May 06, 1860 30yrs 5mos 10ds dropsey of Hart 

111 SAFFORD, James May 17, 1860 75yrs consumption 

112 CRANE, John May 18, 1860 69yrs Pa?? 

113 BRIGHAM, Francis May 25, 1860 1yr 10mos 21ds scarlet fever 

114 SAVAGE, Eveline May 25, 1860 35yrs 9mos 22ds inflamation of H Hart 

115 DOUGLIS, twin children Jun 04, 1860 5wks  

116 POTTER, Charles Jun 07, 1860 51yrs spinal desease 

117 BARCLAY, Charlott A Jun 13, 1860 53yrs 8mos 11ds consumption 

089 StJOHNS, Samuel Jun 13, 1860 23yrs Post amputation of a legg 

118 DAYMON, infant child Jul 10, 1860 7wks  

119 WOODS, infant son Jul 12, 1860 6ds  

120 TIFFANY, Laran E Jul 16, 1860 6yrs 1mo desease of Harte 

121 SAGE, Amos Jul 19, 1860 69yrs Appilex & Palsey 

123 GREEN, B. F. Aug 06, 1860 40yrs consumption 

122 NORCROSS, Beniah Aug 13, 1860 83yrs 5mos 11ds cansor 

124 ALLEN, Clarra Aug 20, 1860 1yr 6mos 26ds Drowned 

125 CONE Sep 07, 1860 75 dysentary 

126 CONE, Mrs Sep 16, 1860 69yrs dysentary 

127 KINGSLEY, Joseph Sep 19, 1860 37yrs consumption 

128 ALLEN Sep 23, 1860 4yrs dysentary 

129 SMITH, Richard Oct 01, 1860 73yrs 9mos desease of Hart 

130 RUTHER Oct 02, 1860 3yrs putrid sore throaght 

131 INGHAM, Frank M Oct 14, 1860 2yrs 8mos croup 

132 SOUTHWICK, Luke Oct 21, 1860 40yrs Kicked by his Horse 

133 NOTTINGHAM, Kate Oct 22, 1860 4yrs 4mos 2ds putrid sore throaght 

134 ORCOTT, Jane Oct 26, 1860 2yrs 1mo putrid sore throaght 

135 ORCOTT, Mary Oct 27, 1860 8yrs putrid sore throaght 

137 MOOR, Josiah Nov 04, 1860 63yrs 6mos consumption 

138 SEARLS, Edward Nov 10, 1860 39yrs inflamation of the bowels 

139 HUMPHREY, Thomas Nov 12, 1860 3yrs croup 

140 GOULD, Marsha Nov 13, 1860 17yrs paralysis of the brain 

141 TARBOX, Rebecca Nov 18, 1860 65yrs cansor 

142 BOWEN, Frank V Nov 20, 1860 6mos Dropsey on the Brain 

143 LIVINGSTON, Jenna Nov 22, 1860 31yrs consumption 

144 FAULKNER, Warren P Dec 01, 1860 52yrs 10mos consumption 

145 KEELER, Elizabeth Dec 11, 1860 19yrs 9mos congestion of the longes 
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147 ROBISON, Levi E Dec 13, 1860 2yrs 5mos 13ds Diptheria 

146 PRUSHAW, Thomas Dec 13, 1860 4yrs 5mos 22ds croup 

148 WRIGHT, Minni G Dec 14, 1860 3yrs 7mos 20ds typhous fever 

149 PETTIT, Hellen B Dec 31, 1860 2yrs 8mos congestion of the Brain 

150 STARR, Mary P Jan 02, 1861 4yrs 6mos Diptheria 

151 BOWEN, VanRennsler Jan 28, 1861 32yrs consumption 

152 BRIGHAM, James Jan 31, 1861 78yrs dropsey & liver complaint 

153 MORTON, Jennett N Feb 08, 1861 6mos 21ds quick consumption 

154 GOULD, Isahell R Feb 11, 1861 14yrs 22ds diptheria 

155 ALLGOOD, Sarah Feb 18, 1861 76yrs Desease of the Harte 

156 VAN WISE, Lurana Feb 26, 1861 69yrs inflamation of Loungs 

157 GUEST, Anna Mar 01, 1861 56yrs 4mos Hart Desease 

158 JOHNSON, Mysra Mar 05, 1861 7mos 27ds inflamation of the loungs 

159 NORTON, Mary H Mar 08, 1861 16yrs 2mos 26ds typhous fever 

160 FAULKNER, John Mar 13, 1861 84yrs 10mos Apoplexy 

161 WHITCOMB, Harrett Mar 17, 1861 57yrs 3mos consumption 

162 GRAVES, Charles Mar 20, 1861 2-yrs inflamation of the loungs 

164 BALEY, Ellen Mar 25, 1861 17yrs inflamation of the loungs 

165 ALLEN, Phebe Mar 30, 1861 51yrs 10mos 26ds liver & woomb desease 

163 WHITE, Eugene Apr 09, 1861 6yrs fever & mesels 

166 HATCH, Etty May Apr 12, 1861 11mos measles 

167 COUTCH, Alford Apr 14, 1861 1yr 3mos 4ds consumption 

168 CLEMENT, Mary C Apr 23, 1861 28yrs Dephthera 

169 ANDERSON, Jacob Apr 26, 1861 4yrs 2mos Drowned 

170 COLE, Timothy May 27, 1861 69yrs 11mos 3ds consumption 

174 SCOTT, Roxy Jun 12, 1861 26yrs 18ds consumption 

171 SNOW, William M Jun 16, 1861 47 Ague and fever 

172 BULL, Hezkiah Jun 17, 1861 6yrs 9mos 10ds diphtheria 

173 BRADFORD, Mason Jun 18, 1861 5yrs 3mos diphtheria 

175 BUSSING, Margaret Jun 22, 1861 71yrs consumption 

176 COOPER, Jackson Jun 29, 1861 9yrs 8mos 14ds diphtheria 

177 REYNOLDS, Samuel Jul 02, 1861 7yrs diphtheria 

178 BROWN, Ida Jul 04, 1861 6yrs 8mos 17ds diphtheria 

180 GRAHAM, George A Jul 09, 1861 11yrs 10mos diphtheria 

181 THOMPSON, Wm L Jul 10, 1861 9yrs 16ds diphtheria 

182 WILLSON, Jennett Jul 11, 1861 20yrs 8mos 16ds consumption 

183 GARDNER, Amme E Jul 19, 1861 14yrs 1dy diphtheria 

184 PEMBERTON, Levi W Jul 22, 1861 59yrs consumption 

185 HOUGHTON, Jacob Jul 30, 1861 84yrs palsey 

179 COOPER, Charles Jul 04, 1861 16yrs 11mos 15ds diphtheria 

186 SNOW, Alice A Aug 01, 1861 11yrs 8mos 10ds diphtheria 

187 FULLER, George A Aug 09, 1861 6yr 11mos 20ds diphtheria or desease of the Harte 

188 DURKEE, Charlott Aug 12, 1861 61yrs 9mos dysentary 

189 FOSTER, George Aug 13, 1861 6wks typhous fever 

190 SHAFFER, Lagsang Aug 17, 1861 22yrs consumption 

191 COSKINS, Hellen Aug 25, 1861 16yrs diphtheria 

192 CATO, Jane Aug 27, 1861 15yrs diphtheria 

193 HORTON, Charles Sep 02, 1861 14yrs diphtheria 
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196 JACKSON, Margret Sep 03, 1861 4yrs 9mos diphtheria 

p01 JACKSON, Marigetta Sep 03, 1861 4yrs, 9mos Diptheria 

195 DURKEE, Abiram Sep 03, 1861 64yrs 11mos dysentary 

194 DRAKE, Persis Sep 03, 1861 20yrs 11mos 4ds Abression 

p01 COATS, Sinthy Sep 05, 1861 20yrs 4mos 4ds child baring 

197 COATS, Syntey Sep 05, 1861 32yrs 4mos Abrestion 

198 DAVY, Daniel C Sep 09, 1861 6yrs 10mos diphtheria 

p01 DAVEY, Daniel C. Sep 09, 1861 6yrs 10mon Diphtheria 

p02 COOK, Nelson S Sep 10, 1861 13 - Aug 14  

199 COOK, Nelson S Sep 10, 1861 1yr 1mo 14ds scalt 

p02 GOLDSMITH, James Sep 11, 1861 73yrs 4mos 10ds Bit Fever 

200 GOLDSMITH, James Sep 11, 1861 73yrs 4mos 10ds Bel fever 

201 HEMPSTED, Jonathan Sep 13, 1861 68yrs 3mos 12ds Kick by a Horse 

p02 HEMPSTED, Jonathan Sep 13, 1861 68yrs 3mos 12ds Kick by Hoss 

p03 DAVIS, William B Sep 15, 1861 35yrs 1mo 18ds consumption 

202 DAVIS, William B Sep 15, 1861 35yrs 1mo 18ds consumption 

p03 REYNOLDS, Charles Oct 01, 1861 4yrs diphtheria 

203 REYNOLDS, Charles Oct 01, 1861 4yrs diphtheria 

p03 FOSTER, Henry A Oct 05, 1861 5yrs 1m diphtheria 

205 FOSTER, Henry A Oct 05, 1861 5yrs 1mo diphtheria 

p03 MULLITT, James R Oct 07, 1861 11mos  

206 MULLETT, James R Oct 07, 1861 11mos inflamation of the loungs 

207 CRANE, John E Oct 09, 1861 31yrs consumption 

p04 CRANE, John E Oct 09, 1861 31yrs consumption 

p04 FRENCH, Me Oct 11, 1861 73yrs Appeneks 

208 FRENCH, Mary Oct 11, 1861 73yrs Appoplex 

210 DICKINSON, Rassles Oct 12, 1861 57yrs Perralis 

p04 DICKINSON, Russell Oct 12, 1861 57yrs Palsy 

p04 PALMER, Orange Oct 13, 1861 38yrs pneumonia 

209 PALMER, Orange Oct 13, 1861 38yrs Perralis 

211 PALMER, Uriah L Oct 18, 1861 1yr 1mo 25ds inflamation of the loungs 

p04 PALMER, Mriah S Oct 18, 1861 1yr 4mos 25ds lung fever 

212 HARTE, Edward Oct 19, 1861 47yrs 1mo consumption 

p05 HARTE, Edward Oct 19, 1861 47yrs 1mo consumption 

213 SMITH, Emma Oct 20, 1861 4yrs 8mos diphtheria 

p05 SMITH, Emma Oct 21, 1861 4yrs 8mos diphtheria 

p05 GOLDSMITH, Rhoda Oct 28, 1861 37yrs 8mos consumption 

214 GOLDSMITH, Rhoda Oct 28, 1861 37yrs 8mos consumption 

215 SPALDING, Mary Nov 03, 1861 3yrs 3mos scalded to death 

p05 SPOLDING, Mary Nov 03, 1861 3yrs 3mos Scalded by pail of water 

216 SCOTT, Henry Nov 06, 1861 6yrs 2mos 6ds diphtheria 

p06 SCOTT, Henry Nov 06, 1861 6yrs 2mos 6ds diphtheria 

217 DANFORTH, Mary A Nov 12, 1861 4mos 7ds inflamation of the loungs 

p06 DANFORTH, Mary A Nov 12, 1861 4mos 7ds  

218 SWEET, Charles Nov 13, 1861 4yrs 11mos diphtheria 

p06 SWEET, Charles Nov 13, 1861 4yrs 11mos diphtheria 

p06 BENGUMIN, Hannah Nov 16, 1861 82yrs dropsey of chest 

219 BENJAMIN, Hannah Nov 16, 1861 82yrs dropsey of the Harte 
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220 DUNTON, Tryphena Nov 25, 1861 78yrs consumption 

p07 DUNTON, Tryphena Nov 25, 1861 78yrs consumption 

p07 FRINK, Loring Dec 02, 1861 73yrs Belean fever 

221 FRINK, Loring Dec 02, 1861 73yrs Bilias fever 

p07 KYES, Inez Dec 06, 1861 6yrs 6mos diphtheria 

222 KYES, Inez Dec 06, 1861 6yrs 6mos diphtheria 

p07 LOREN, Joel Dec 11, 1861 74yrs consumption 

223 TOWN, Joel Dec 11, 1861 24yrs 6mos 12ds consumption 

p08 WATERS, Richard Dec 13, 1861 31yrs Typhus fever 

224 WATERS, Richard Dec 13, 1861 31yrs 

225 DAVIS, D W Dec 16, 1861 16yrs 5mos typhus fever 

p08 DAVIS, D W Dec 16, 1861 16yrs 5mos Typhoid fever 

226 HASSETT, John Dec 19, 1861 76yrs old age 

p08 HASSETT, John Dec 19, 1861 76yrs old age 

p08 MORRIS, Mary Jane Dec 20, 1861 3yrs 8mos diphtheria 

227 MORRIS, Mary Jane Dec 20, 1861 3yrs 8mos diphtheria 

p09 SWEATLAND, Philanda Dec 22, 1861 60yrs consumption 

228 SWEATLAND, Phelida Dec 22, 1861 60yrs consumption 

229 KINNER, Joseph S Dec 30, 1861 abt 65yrs  

p09 KINNER, Joseph S Dec 30, 1861 60yrs consumption 

230 MILLER, Kate child Jan 01, 1862 5wks  

p09 MILLERS, child Jan 01, 1862 5wks  

231 POST, Jedediah Jan 04, 1862 68yrs Parrelis 

p09 POSTE, J Sxsel Jan 04, 1862 68yrs parelisis 

232 HENDERSON, Ameret Jan 06, 1862 32yrs consumption 

p09 HENDERSON, Amoseth Jan 06, 1862 32yrs consumption 

233 BALDWIN, William Jan 09, 1862 70yrs consumption 

p10 DONALDSON, William Jan 09, 1862 73yrs 8mos  

p10 MARTE, Joseph Jan 11, 1862 18yrs diphtheria 

234 MARTA, Joseph Jan 11, 1862 18yrs diphtheria 

235 HEMPSTEAD, Carry Jan 14, 1862 6wks  

p10 HEMPSTED, Casey Jan 14, 1862 6mos  

p10 SPENCO, Gideon Jan 28, 1862 89yrs 7mos 28ds old age 

236 SPENCER, Gideion Jan 28, 1862 89yrs 7mos 28ds old age 

p10 PALMER Jan 30, 1862 1yr 1mo croup 

237 PALMER Jan 30, 1862 1yr 1mo croup 

p11 PLANK, Mariah Feb 02, 1862 64yrs 4mos consumption 

238 PLANK, Mariah Feb 02, 1862 64yrs 4mos consumption 

p11 WEAVER, Eliza Feb 05, 1862 53yrs 9ds  

239 WEAVER, Eliza Feb 05, 1862 53yrs 9ds dropsey 

240 SELLECK, Lauson Feb 13, 1862 72yrs 20ds cansor 

p11 SELLICK, Laura C Feb 13, 1862 72yrs 20ds cansor 

p11 PARKER, Joel P Feb 14, 1862 50yrs desease of Harte 

241 PARKER, Joel R Feb 14, 1862 50yrs deseas of Harte 

p12 NORTON, Electa Feb 16, 1862 62yrs 5mos Cansor Effects 

242 NORTON, Electa Feb 16, 1862 62yrs 5mos cansor 

243 ABLE, Rhoda H Feb 18, 1862 67yrs consumption 

p12 ABELL, Rhoda H Feb 18, 1862 67yrs consumption 
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p12 STRAIGHT, william Feb 28, 1862 1yr 9mos inflamation of lungs 

244 STRIGHT, Willa Feb 28, 1862 1yr 9-mos  

p12 BARLOW, Nancy Mar 04, 1862 65yrs 5mos 18ds congestion of lungs 

245 BARLOW, Nancy Mar 04, 1862 65yrs 5mos 18ds dese of Hart 

246 GIBBS, Eleanor Mar 13, 1862 75yrs  

p13 GIBBS, Elener Mar 13, 1862 75yrs  

p13 LUHELS, Edward Mar 23, 1862 1yr 10mos inflamation on brain 

247 LESTER, Edward Mar 23, 1862 1y 1mo inflamation of brain 

248 SEMOR, Laura Mar 27, 1862 29yrs inflamation of bowels 

p13 SIMON, Laura Mar 27, 1862 29yrs inflamation of bowels 

249 BOND, Mary Mar 29, 1862 21yrs 7mos child baring 

p14 BOND, Mary Mar 29, 1862 21yrs 7mos Child baring 

p13 DICKINSON, Ira L Mar 30, 1862  Liver complaint 

248 DICKINSON, Ira L Mar 30, 1862  liver complaint 

p14 WARREN, Firnandra J Apr 10, 1862 51yrs cansor of the stomach 

250 WARREN, Temandra J Apr 10, 1862 51yrs Cansor of the Stomach 

p14 BOURQUIN, Elisia Apr 14, 1862 36yrs dropsey 

251 BOUQUIN, Elisa Apr 14, 1862 36yrs dropsey 

p14 PRATT, Yolpha Apr 24, 1862 43yrs 10mos 26ds  

252 PRATT, Zelpha Apr 24, 1862 83yrs 10mos 26ds  

p15 HARINGTON, Justus Apr 31, 1862 60yrs 16ds Dropsey 

253 HERINGTON, Justus Apr 31, 1862 60yrs 16ds dropsey 

p15 GRUM, Hamilton May 09, 1862 40yrs  

255 GREEN, Hamilton May 09, 1862 40yrs  

254 BALLEY, Celista May 12, 1862 1yr 4mos  

p15 BAILEY, Calista May 12, 1862 1yr 4mos  

256 PETTET, Hellen J May 15, 1862 1yr 3mos inflamation of the loungs 

p15 PETTIT, Hellen J May 15, 1862 1yr 3mos inflamation of lungs 

p15 VanGAASBEEK, M P May 16, 1862 69yrs Liver complaint 

259 VanGAASBECK, M P May 16, 1862 69yrs loung complaint 

259 TURNER, George O May 18, 1862 31yrs 15ds consumption 

p16 WARREN, Nancy Ann May 19, 1862 12yrs 1mo 9ds consumption 

258 WARREN, Nancy Ann May 19, 1862 12yrs 1mo 19ds consumption 

p16 TURNER, George O May 28, 1862 31yrs 15ds consumption 

p16 SURRAY, Edward Jun 02, 1862 1yr 2mos  

260 SAVAGE, Everell Jun 02, 1862 2yrs 2mos  

p16 BIGNELL, Elizabeth Jun 10, 1862 28yrs diabetes 

261 BIGNELL, Elizabeth Jun 10, 1862 28yrs dropsey 

p16 CARY, Elley Jun 13 1862 12yrs Diphtheria 

262 CARY, Ellen Jun 13, 1862 12yrs diphtheria 

p17 LAMSON, John Jun 14, 1862 58yrs Paralisis 

p17 WHITNEY, John Jun 17, 1862 72 yrs Hung himself 

p17 SHERIDAN, Dirs Jun 18, 1862 6mos  

p17 HENMAN, Flora Jun 29, 1862 12yrs 1mo 18ds diptheria 

p18 BURNHAM, Pollu Jul 03, 1862 66yrs  

p18 RAYMOND, George G Jul 06, 1862 2yrs 2mos 2ds inflamation of Spine & Hart 

p18 STEWART, Permelia Jul 08, 1862 about 59yrs appoplesy 

p18 HERRINGTON, Harrett Jul 12, 1862 46yrs change of life 
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p19 JOHNSON, Merritt Jul 14, 1862 30yrs 1mo 18ds consumption 

p19 MORIAN, Caroline M Jul 18, 1862 3yrs 3mos 24ds Hooping Cough 

p19 GIBBS, Robert Jul 20, 1862 78yrs old age 

p19 GAGES, Merie E Jul 21, 1862 30yrs comsumption 

p19 GARDNER, Martha Jul 29, 1862 34yrs 7mos consumption 

p20 ELLIS Aug 09, 1862 1yr summ compt 

p20 FLANDERS, Lucy J Aug 11, 1862 2yrs 1mo ?? 

p20 WEBSTER, Ellsworth Aug 20, 1862 62yrs 5mos consumption 

p20 LITCH, Cornelia Aug 20, 1862 28yrs 6mos 27ds consumption 

p20 HURLBURT, Infant son Aug 22, 1862 5mos  

p21 PUTNAM, Abner P Aug 27, 1862 68yrs dropsey 

p21 CRANE, S R Aug 31, 1862 46yrs  

p21 THOMPSON, Ann B Sep 03, 1862 65yrs 9mos 17ds  

p21 COBB, Lum Sep 06, 1862  typhus fever 

p22 MANTON, Henry Sep 14, 1862   

p22 PEMBERTON, Horace Sep 17, 1862 54yrs consumption 

p22 BURTON, Edwin Sep 18, 1862 8mos  

p22 GUEST, Jacob Sep 30, 1862 88yrs old age 

p23 PLANK, Stephen S Oct 14, 1862 8mos 25ds congestion of lung 

p23 PALMER, Infant son Oct 17, 1862 7mos hooping cough 

p23 RICE, Lois Oct 27, 1862 67yrs 6mos paralysis 

p23 BAKER, Jerome Nov 12, 1862 19yrs cronic dysentary 

p24 TODD, Charles Dec 01, 1862 70yrs 6mos Hart desease 

p24 MORIAN, Jacob Dec 07, 1862 80yrs 9mos with inflamation of bladder 

p24 PARKER, Hannah Dec 22, 1862 46yrs consumption 

p24 DARBY, John Dec 22, 1862 28yrs cronic dysentary 

p25 GOULD, Wardlaw A Dec 25, 1862 44yrs consumption 

p25 FISHER, Lucy Jan 02, 1863 88yrs 1d old age 

p25 BARBER, Mary Jan 03, 1863 10yrs diphtheria 

p25 CLARK, Infant daughter Jan 28, 1863 3wks  

p26 WATSON, George A Jan 31, 1863 23yrs shot with cannon ball 

p28 BULL, Mrs H Feb 03, 1863   

p26 TURNER, Mary Feb 03, 1863 4yrs fits 

p27 TAYLOR, John Feb 14, 1863 15yrs (killed Virginia - Civil War) 

p26 LUCUS, Louie B Feb 19, 1863 2yrs 6mos 18ds Dropsey of the harte 

p27 KENADLY, Mary Feb 20, 1863 76yrs  

p27 HEMPSTED Feb 21, 1863 1yr 2mos hooping cough 

p27 GREEN, infant son Feb 24, 1863 11mos hooping cough 

p27 FRANK, Luther Feb 28, 1863 77yrs 11mos  

p28 MORRISON, John Mar 22, 1863 59yrs inflamation of the loungs 

p28 BENNETT, Philene Mar 25, 1863 63yrs  

p28 RUTHER, George Apr 03, 1863 3yrs 5mos worms 

p28 PARUM, Pall Apr 10, 1863 61yrs 5mos consumption 

p29 WEBSTER, Ebenezer Apr 19, 1863 96yrs 1mo 4ds old age 

p29 PRITCHEN, Allesander Apr 30, 1863 14yrs 6mos 23ds typhus fever 

p29 RAYMOND, Rube May 06, 1863 80yrs old age 

p29 SLOAN, John Jun 02, 1863 65yrs  

p30 GREEN, Carolin Jun 09, 1863 27yrs consumption 
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p30 SAXON Jun 15, 1863 3yrs inflamation of the brain 

p30 PARSWELL, Mrs Jun 22, 1863 53yrs dropsey 

p30 CROCKER, Henry D Jun 25, 1863 7mos diphtheria 

p31 BULL, Hesiah Jun 27, 1863 75yrs inflamation of the loungs 

p31 SNOW, Alice Jun 30, 1863 54yrs 4mos  

p31 GOULD, Emeline Jul 09, 1863 26yrs consumption 

p31 LOWELL, James Jul 21, 1863 84yrs old age 

p32 WORLFERS Jul 27, 1863 4mos  

p32 ALTON, Matilda Jul 30, 1863 15yrs diphtheria 

p32 SAGE Aug 01, 1863 83yrs old age 

p32 PALMER, Charles Aug 02, 1863 19yrs consumption 

p33 WOOD, Lidy Aug 05, 1863 90yrs old age 

p33 TARBLE, DeEtt Aug 06, 1863 21yrs typhus fever 

p33 POWELL,  Aug 10, 1863 1yr 7mos 21ds inflamation of brain 

p34 MARKUM, Oliver Aug 14, 1863 68yrs astma 

p34 SAGE, Sylvenus Aug 18, 1863 61yrs canser 

p34 SAGE Aug 22, 1863 7yrs 10mos diphtheria 

p34 WAGNER, Willy Aug 26, 1863 15mos  

p35 KELLEY, Milton Aug 27, 1863 76yrs consumption 

p35 BUTTON Aug 27, 1863   

p35 LAKE, Hoyt Aug 27, 1863 15yrs 6mos dysentary 

p35 BAKER, Margaret G Aug 31, 1863 45yrs consumption 

p36 CATO, Hatte Sep 01, 1863 3yrs dysentary 

p36 WAGNER Sep 02, 1863  dysentary 

p36 SALSBURY, Infant daughter Sep 03, 1863 5mos  

p36 SHATTUCK, Emi Sep 03, 1863 18mos dysentary 

p37 WHITE, George Sep 14, 1863 63yrs dysentary 

p37 BAKER, Catherin Sep 17, 1863 77yrs dysentery 

p37 MINER, Carrie J Sep 17, 1863 8yrs 9mos 1d consumption of the bowels 

p38 SHEPARD Sep 20, 1863  dysentary 

p38 BRIGHAM, Walter D. Sep 21, 1863 about 36yrs dysentary 

p37 SPRAGUE, Mrs Sarah Sep 21, 1863  Typhus fever 

p38 WRIGHT Sep 22, 1863  influenza of bowells 

p38 TODD, infant daughter Sep 22, 1863+ about 1yr dysentary 

p39 WEBSTER, Lyman Oct 03, 1863 5mos dysentery 

p39 BARKER, Mary W Oct 07, 1863 56yrs applaplexy 

p39 TARBOX, Elizabeth Oct 08, 1863 36yrs dysentery 

p39 VAN WIES, Kate Oct 10, 1863 1yr 3mos dysentery 

354 ROSSITEER, Lyman Oct 24, 1863 34yrs  

355 BRIGHAM, Ella L Oct 28, 1863 12yrs 3mos typhus fever 

356 RAMSDELL, Lucinda Oct 31, 1863 38yrs  

357 DePLEG, Lou Ellen Nov 03, 1863 18mos diphtheria 

358 O'HAIR, Cornelius Nov 03, 1863 abt 70yrs  

359 MUMFORD, Abigail Nov 05, 1863 58yrs 8mos change of life 

360 FULLER, Clara Nov 06, 1863 abt 72yrs consumption 

361 BUTTERFIELD, Mrs Char Nov 08, 1863 67 Persalus 

362 STEPHENS, John Nov 13, 1863 88yrs 2mos 3ds  

363 TUTTLE, Lucius Nov 24, 1863 81yrs 5mos consumption 
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364 LANDERS, DeLoss Nov 26, 1863 17yrs 10mos 23ds typhus fever 

365 BARTLETT, Nathaniel Dec 06, 1863 63yrs  

366 LANDIN, Marthey Dec 12, 1863 18yrs Eresyfever 

367 MARSH, Eva Dec 18, 1863 14yrs  

368 GILBERT,  Dec 26, 1863 18mos  

369 PAGE, Augustua A Dec 27, 1863 20yrs  

370 BARLOW,  Dec 31, 1863 1yr 8mos  

371 DURFEE, A S Jan 10, 1864 18yrs 13da consumption 

372 NICHOLS, Esther B Jan 13, 1864 73yrs 28ds typhus newmonia 

373 BAKER, Adelia K Jan 16, 1864 7yrs burned to death 

374 BOND, Nellie Jan 17, 1864 2yrs 11mos 9ds  

375 BLAKESLEE, Abigail Jan 20, 1864 78yrs loung fever 

376 GREEN, H E Jan 23, 1864 27yrs typhus fever 

377 GOULD, B Feb 09, 1864 4yrs burned to death 

383 TRAVIS, Lovina Feb 10, 1864 62yrs typhus new monia 

379 FOSTER, Paulina Feb 14, 1864 60yrs inflamation of the loungs & diafram 

380 NEFF, George E Feb 24, 1864 4yrs 5mos typh? 

381 BENNETT,  Feb 26, 1864 2yrs 6mos Scarlet fever 

382 LASELL, Lousia Feb 28, 1864 80yrs 9mos old age 

383 BILLS, Ruth Mar 01, 1864 68yrs Hart desease 

384 GREEN, Frank Mar 10, 1864 14yrs 10mos 17ds  

385 LUTHER, Otis Mar 10, 1864 66yrs 5mos appleksey 

386 JACKSON, Eliza Mar 29, 1864 67yrs fever 

387 HULBERT, Rev David Apr 18, 1864 93yrs old age 

388 DICKINSON, Hannah Apr 20, 1864 85yrs 6mos 18ds  

389 GOULDEN, Aurilla Apr 22, 1864 38yrs 22ds consumption 

391 SNOW, Henry Apr 26, 1864 1yr 3mos  

390 ORCUTT, Infant son Apr 26, 1864 3mos  

392 BAKELEE, Samuel May 01, 1864 80yrs 5mos 16ds  

393 NORTON, Rev S H May 07, 1864 46yrs 10mos 1d consumption 

394 ELLSWORTH, Harriet M May 09, 1864 49yrs 6mos 3ds consumption 

395 BRIGHAM, Eunie May 29, 1864 aged 74yrs consumption 

396 WOOD Jun 05, 1864 91yrs 3mos 22ds Can Green 

399 ANDRISS, Dr Jun 09, 1864 abt 60yrs  

397 BUTTON, Harriet J Jun 10, 1864 10yrs 2mos 4ds Cong of Br? 

398 WASSON, J B Jun 11, 1864 19yrs 4mos 13ds consumption 

400 WORTMAN Jun 16, 1864 4yrs Small Pock 

401 WORTMAN Jun 16, 1864 4yrs Small Pock 

402 STILLMAN, Charles E Jul 24, 1864 7mos inflamation of the brane 

403 BURNHAM, William Jul 27, 1864 infant  

404 VAN WYE Aug 01, 1864 6yrs 2mos 16ds ? fever & dysentry 

405 FOSTER, Aaron Aug 06, 1864 76yrs dysentary 

406 SPAULDING, Margaret Aug 13, 1864 65yrs 2mos dysentary 

407 HOWLEY Aug 14, 1864 65yrs desease of the harte 

408 BARKER, Samuel Aug 18, 1864 67yrs killed by the cars 

409 RIGGS Aug, 1864 1yr 6mos dysentary 

410 JONES, Mrs B Aug 25, 1864  consumption 

411 GLISSON, George Aug 25, 1864   
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412 COWDEN, Robert Aug 25, 1864 79yrs a cut from a syeth 

413 BURROWS, Lt James Aug 25, 1864 23yrs gun shot 

414 HUNN, Olive A Sep 04, 1864 24yrs consumption 

415 COBB Sep 04, 1864 18yrs  

416 THOMPSON, Daughter Sep 14, 1864 1yr inflamation of the bowels 

417 MATTOON, Frank Sep 17, 1864 3mos desease of the throught 

418 CRANSON, Mrs John C Sep 24, 1864 50yrs dysentary 

419 HEMPSTEAD, Twin daughter Sep 27, 1864 10mos te ? ing 

420 BARNEY, son Oct 02, 1864 18mos dysentary 

422 CRANSON, C W Oct 04, 1864 19yrs 11mos dysentary 

421 LEONARD, Barnow Oct 04, 1864 34yrs c ? 

423 BAWDWIN, Mrs Levi Nov 10, 1864 59 perralis 

424 BOGARDUS, William Nov 12, 1864 35yrs ? 

425 SCOTT, Dexter Nov 26, 1864? 30yrs 3mos? typhus fever? 

426 NAGHTIN, Susan Dec 02, 1864 27yrs consumption 

427 HART, George A Dec 11, 1864 3yrs 3mos 12ds  

428 SHAFFER, George Dec 29, 1864   

429 CANTY, Infant daughter Dec 30, 1864 6ds  

430 DE LEE, Francis Jan 05, 1865 37yrs cronic dysentary? 

432 GRIGG, John Jan 25, 1865 75yrs  

433 SMITH, Lucretia Jan 25, 1865 47yrs Hart desease 

431 DAYTON, Ada Jan 25, 1865 6 yrs? scarlet fever 

434 CALDWILL, Kate R Feb 07, 1865 13yrs 6mos congestion of the brain 

435 SMITH, son Feb 13, 1865 3yrs 6mos scarlot fever 

436 RORK, Mark Feb 13, 1865 60yrs 6mos apploplexis 

437 HALE, Mrs Alanson Feb 16, 1865 65yrs paralysis 

438 WEBSTER, Benjamin Feb 18, 1865 48yrs consumption 

439 GRAVES, son Feb 22, 1865 4yrs scralot fever 

440 PICKET, Marion Feb 22, 1865 13yrs scralot fever 

444 BISSELL, Obed Mar 02, 1865 65yrs consumption 

445 BOGARDUS, Fania Mar 10, 1865 29yrs consumption 

446 TODD, Angelis Mar 11, 1865 2yrs 6mos scarlet fever 

447 BRITTIN, M__? H Mar 19, 1865 7mos? consumption 

449 WRALT, Mrs ? Mar 22, 1865 50yrs  

448 WARTON, Austin P Mar 22, 1865 10mos scarlet fever 

450 KING, Mary E Mar 28, 1865 3yrs 9mos scarlot fever and diphtheria 

451 ROBERTS, Mary E Apr 05, 1865 30yrs typhus fever 

452 HUBBARD, George Apr 05, 1865 22yrs consumption 

453 WASHBURN, Charles E, MD Apr 10, 1865  ship fever 

454 RIDER, Com M Apr 30, 1865 1yr 6mos scarlot fever 

455 RORK, Rachel Y May 03, 1865 59yrs consumption 

456 BRITTON, Clifton C May 09, 1865 6yrs congestion of the brane 

457 BRADLEY, Georgenna Jun 02, 1865 22yrs consumption 

458 VAN SCOTER, Dwight Jun 03, 1865 15yrs dypthsy 

459 CROCKER, Almiria Jun 10, 1865 33yrs consumption 

460 BOUQUIN, Julius A Jun 18, 1865 1yr 6mos diphtheria 

461 CHESTER, Elizabeth Jun 19, 1865 66yrs consumption 

462 WILLIAMS, Martha Jun 20, 1865 1yr 3mos tyfoid fever 



 RECORD OF BURIALS by JESSIE M. TIFFANY, UNDERTAKER, FREDONIA NY 
 

NO. NAME DEATH DATE AGE CAUSE of DEATH  

 

 

 26 

464 BEEBE, Eve Ann Jun 22, 1865 48yrs 1mo consumption 

463 THOMPSON, Henry Jun 22, 1865 26yrs 6mos 8ds consumption 

465 ELLIS, Ale Jun 27, 1865 38yrs child baring 

466 MORRISON, Albert Jul 01, 1865 25yrs consumption 

468 TOWN, Orrillo Jul 13, 1865 31 consumption 

468 HINCKLEY, Allen Jul 30, 1865 61yrs dysentary 

469 DALRYMPLE, Sarah Aug 04, 1865 53yrs 3mos hart desease 

470 BARTRAM, Alzora Aug 05, 1865 23yrs Bel fever 

471 MATOON Aug 09, 1865 62yrs  

472 PHILLIPS, son Aug 11, 1865 16mos  

473 WHITNEY, Nelson H Aug 18, 1865 4mos 15ds  

474 LAKE Sep 06, 1865 17mos 20ds ? 

475 ALFF, Susan Sep 07, 1865 3yrs 10mos diphtheria 

476 TAYLOR, Miss L. R. Sep 14, 1865 29yrs consumption 

477 TIFFANY, Mary Sep 24, 1865 56yrs 6mos 12dys cansor 

478 MAS?TCH, Nichalus Sep 26, 1865 19yrs consumption 

479 CROCKER, Luther Sep 29, 1865 86yrs dysentary 

480 SAXTON, L. Evelyn Sep 30, 1865 7yrs 6mos dysentary 

481 ROBERTS, Rose A. Oct 17, 1865 21yrs child baring 

482 FELTON, Mrs An Oct 20, 1865 48yrs dysentary 

484 TARBELL, Bell Oct 23, 1865 22yrs typhus fever 

483 ROSSISTOR Oct 23, 1865 2yrs dysentary 

486 ADAMS, Thomas Nov 05, 1865 60yrs 3mos 27ds paralisys 

485 JONES, Edwin Nov 05, 1865 41yrs pistol shot by Wiluby Hamilton 

487 PAINE, Joseph Nov 07, 1865  consumption 

488 WEAVER, Wm E Nov 07, 1865 12yrs 3mos 19ds diphtheria 

489 RORK, Wes R Nov 12, 1865 31yrs consumption 

490 SISSON, Marthey Nov 15, 1865 57yrs dysentary 

494 STEVENS, Philo H Nov 20, 1865 63yrs appolexy 

491 STORM, Lusetty A Nov 24, 1865 5yrs dropsey 

492 FOX, Chancy Nov 25, 1865 75yrs consumption 

491 GAUN, Harriet Nov 29, 1865 24yrs consumption 

493 FRAS___, Infant child Dec 10, 1865 11ds ? 

495 FRANK, Franklin Dec 19, 1865 21yrs a breach 

496 CLOUGH, Betsey Dec 20, 1865 68yrs 11mos 9ds consumption 

497 FISHER, Lyman F Jan 11, 1866 49yrs 8mos killed by horse running away 

498 Irish woman Jan 19, 1866 not known  

499 RUSSELL, Jan 20, 1866 79yrs 8mos consumption 

500 HADDIN, Deborah Jan 26, 1866 73yrs typhoid fever 

501 HIGGINS, Net Feb 03, 1866 20yrs 4mos 7ds dropsey of the harte 

502 NUMAN, Infant son Feb 07, 1866 11ds  

503 BUSSITT, Charles Mar 09, 1866 80yrs kidnis ? 

504 COTTELL, Lot Mar 12, 1866 87yrs old age 

505 GASTON, Wm W Mar 16, 1866 23yrs 11mos consumption 

506 HOTH, Infant child Mar 22, 1866 10ds  

507 PARKER, Ellen L Mar 23, 1866 18yrs 2mos 12ds consumption 

508 TODD, Rufus Apr 11, 1866 50yrs hung him self 

509 ALDRICH, John c May 02, 1866 61yrs inflamatory Rumithor 
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510 VAN WEY, Charles May 03, 1866 66yrs kidney complaint 

511 ALLEN, Ast? P May 04, 1866 19yrs  

512 BARBER, Samuel May 17, 1866 66yrs inflamation of the bowels 

513 DURAND, Fred May 19, 1866 40yrs consumption 

514 McGRAFF, George May 22, 1866 39yrs 6mos Lumbe absessof kidney 

515 GOULDEN, Hanson Jun 10, 1866 20yrs 11mos consumption 

516 WILKINSON, Charles Jun 22, 1866 25yrs consumption 

517 STARR, Mrs Paricy Jul 09, 1866 49yrs diphtheria 

518 WATERMAN Jul 16, 1866 7yrs  

519 HERMAN, Otellir Jul 20, 1866 8yrs dyabetus 

520 CHURCHILL, Annah Jul 22, 1866 20yrs 6mos consumption 

521 GLYNN, Nancy Jul 25, 1866 9ds spasms 

522 WILMONT, Flora M Aug 09, 1866 1yr 9mos  

523 MULLIN, Sarah Jane Aug 19, 1866 8yrs 8mos typhoid fever 

524 PATTERSON, Hugh Aug 25, 1866 2yrs drowned 

525 WILLCOX, Susan Sep 02, 1866 56yrs cansor 

526 INGHAM, Julia Sep 03, 1866 1yr hooping cough 

527 MUNGER, Sep 18, 1866  consumption 

528 PORTER, Hannah Sep 21, 1866 35yrs dropsey 

529 PAGE, Eddy Sep 24, 1866 9mos  

530 BUTTON, Ella E Sep 26, 1866 16yrs consumption 

531 ROBBINS, Abigail Oct 01, 1866 66yrs 12ds  

532 DICKINSON, Frank R Oct 02, 1866 15yrs 3mos 24ds Typhoid Fever 

533 WARD, Eli Oct 06, 1866 62yrs  

534 MARCHARD, August Oct 11, 1866 2yrs  

535 MINER, Infant daughter Oct 12, 1866   

536 MILLER, Esther Oct 17, 1866 73yrs dropsey 

537 CORODAM, Alice Oct 26, 1866 16yrs  

538 HOLESTOR,  Emily F Oct 30, 1866 27yrs  

539 BASSETT, Lusenda Nov 05, 1866 52yrs dropsey 

540 SAFFORD, Mrs Nov 06, 1866   

541 BROWN, Alice Nov 06, 1866   

543 ALLEN, Ann Nov 16, 1866 36yrs child birth 

542 WALLER Nov 16, 1866   

544 CORBURN, Mary B Nov 29, 1866 66yrs typhoid fever 

547 HAMILTON, Lizzy Dec 18, 1866 14yrs 2mos Chng of life 

545 FISHER, Van Renesealer Dec 22, 1866 58yrs 3mos 19ds  

546 FLANDERS, Mrs John Dec 26, 1866 64yrs dropsey 

548 HAMILTON, Fredie Dec 30, 1866 3yrs 9mos  

549 STRATE Dec 31, 1866 7yrs Hooping Cough/inflamation of loungs 

550 GLASER, Infant son Jan 11, 1867   

551 GULL, Anson Jan 12, 1867 60yrs new (illegible) 

552 CLOUGH, Mirah Jan 13, 1867 47yrs  

553 BARKER, Hurbert Jan 14, 1867  consumption 

554 BRADLEY, Flora Jan 15, 1867 19yrs 11mos consumption 

555 MILLER, Peter Jan 17, 1867 85yrs 5mos 13ds  

556 WAUDE, Betsey E Jan 24, 1867 87yrs 1mo 11ds  

557 SHEWMAKER, Francis Jan 25, 1867 73yrs inflamation of the loungs 
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558 BROWN, Melery C Feb 05, 1867 30yrs 5mos consumption 

559 LYON, Asmelly Feb 07, 1867 73yrs Pralisis 

560 VanBURAN, Jonathan Feb 14, 1867 67yrs Harte Disease 

561 TAYLOR, William Feb 25, 1867 66yrs 11mos dropsey 

562 LUCE, Wm Feb 27, 1867 67yrs paralisis 

 


